Type VFI fault interrupter with tri-phase control single-phase
trip to three-phase trip conversion kits KPA-114-1, KPA-114-11,
KPA-114-21, and KPA-114-31 installation instructions
COOPER POWER
SERIES
Pad-mounted Switchgear
MN285019EN
Effective March 2017

Type VFI fault interrupter with tri-phase control single-phase trip to three-phase trip conversion kits
1 Installation Instructions   MN285019EN   March 2017
Table 1.  Ordering information
Kit Description Catalog No.
For use with welded steel operating handles located
on the right-hand side of the handle box. Applicable to
units manufactured Aug 2010 or later.
KPA-114-1
For use with welded operating handles located on the
left-hand side of the handle box. Applicable to units
manufactured Aug 2010 or later.
KPA-114-11
For use with cast aluminum operating handles located
on the right-hand side of the handle box. Applicable to
units manufactured prior to Aug 2010.
KPA-114-21
For use with cast aluminum operating handles located
on the left-hand side of the handle box. Applicable to
units manufactured prior to Aug 2010.
KPA-114-31
Product information
Introduction
Service Information MN285019EN, Type VFI Fault Interrupter
with Tri-Phase Control Single-Phase Trip to Three-Phase
Trip Conversion Kit KPA114-1, KPA-114-11, KPA-114-21 and
KPA-114-31 Installation Instructions provides installation
and operation instructions for kits used to convert VFI
pad-mounted switchgear equipped with a Tri-Phase
electronic trip control from single-phase operation to three-
phase operation.
For additional information, refer to the following applicable
service information bulletins:
●● MN285006EN Type VFI, Oil-Insulated, Vacuum Fault
Interrupter; Installation, Operation, and Maintenance
Instructions
●● MN285004EN Type VFI, SF6-Insulated, Vacuum Fault
Interrupter; Installation, Operation, and Maintenance
Instructions
●● MN285013EN Type Shrubline VFI, Vacuum Fault
Interrupter; Installation, Operation, and Maintenance
Instructions
●● MN285008EN Tri-Phase, TPG, and TPG with SCADA
Electronic Control Installation and Operation Instructions
Read this manual first
Read and understand the contents of this manual and follow
all locally approved procedures and safety practices before